
 

 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 30 November 2010 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
Membership:  
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
S Choudhary (Chair) Denselow Gladbaum 
Mrs Bacchus A Choudry Daly 
Crane Harrison Hector 
Mitchell Murray Hirani Hossain 
Brown CJ Patel   
Hashmi CJ Patel   
BM Patel HB Patel Baker 
 
Non Voting Co-opted Members  
  
George Fraser GMBU 
Ashok Patel College of North West London 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer: 
(020) 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
(The meeting will be preceded by a training session at 
5.30pm on private equity by Capital Dynamics). 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

     

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 
2010. The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2010 are circulated 
separately to members (not for publication). 
 

 

     

3 Matters arising  
 

 

     

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

     

5 Managers report on Private Equity - Capital Dynamics  
 

 

 Representatives of Capital Dynamics will be in attendance to give a 
presentation on private equity.  
 

 

     

6 Managers report on UK Small Companies - Gartmore Investment 
Management  

 

 

 Representatives of Gartmore Investments Management will be in 
attendance to give a presentation on UK Small Companies. 
 

 

     

7 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 
September 2010  

 

7 - 28 

 Copies of the report from Henderson Global Investors have been  



 

 

circulated to members of the Sub-Committee only. 
 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, 
Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

8 Hedge Fund Investment - proposal by Fauchier Partners  
 

29 - 32 

 This report from the Head of Exchequer and Investment sets out 
proposals by Fauchier Partners, hedge fund investment managers that 
Brent should join the Jubilee Special Situations Fund. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, 
Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

9 Brent Pension Fund - socially responsible investment  
 

33 - 48 

 This report reviews Socially Responsible Investment (SRI) policies for the 
Brent Pension Fund. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, 
Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64 
 

 

     

11 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 Tuesday 1 March 2011 at 6.30pm 
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 



 

 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Vending machines are available on the first floor near the Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 28 September 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair) and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, Crane, 
Mitchell Murray, Hashmi and BM Patel 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 29 June 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 June 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
Monitoring Activity for the quarter ended 31 March 2010 - BP  
 
Valentine Furniss (Independent Adviser) enquired on the impact of the income 
stream in view of BP’s problems in relation to oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico.   
 
In reply, Martin Spriggs (Head of Exchequer and Investment) advised that BP had 
suspended dividends because of reduced income, however share prices had since 
risen and the situation had stabilised, so the Council had decided to retain the 
shares. 
 
Urgent action on currency – amendment to Statement of Investment Principles 
 
Martin Spriggs advised that AllianceBernstein had re-established the currency 
hedge in August. 
 

4. Pension Fund Accounts 2009/10  
 
Martin Spriggs introduced the report and advised that the main change from the 
draft account presented in June was to amend market values of a selection of funds 
to agree with the valuations recorded by the custodians as set out in appendix two 
of the Annual Governance report. 
 
Paul Viljoen (Audit Commission) introduced the Annual Governance report which 
requested Members to consider matters raised in the report in respect of financial 
statements, to note the adjustments to the financial statement as set out in the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
28 September 2010 

report, approve the letter of representation on behalf of the Council and agree to 
the Council’s response to the proposed action plan.  Paul Viljoen also advised that 
the Audit Commission proposed to incr
[...]
us 
felt it was prudent to consider investment in emerging markers. 
 
Valentine Furniss enquired what percentage of the Fund the Solar Fund would 
represent.  Martin Spriggs advised that it would represent 10% of funds in private 
equity and 1.5% of the total Fund overall.  He advised that the investing in the Solar 
Fund was a business decision, but that it would also add to the Council’s green 
credentials. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the revised investment programme be agreed; and 
 
(ii) that investment in the Solar Fund be agreed. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday, 30 
November 2010 at 6.30 pm. 
 

9. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
28 September 2010 

 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
This item was not for publication as it relates to the following category of exempt 
information as specified in the Local Government Act 1972 namely: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Review of Investment Mandate 
 
Members had before them a report in respect of the review of an investment 
mandate.  It was recommended that the manager be replaced by the appointment 
of an alternative.  Martin Spriggs suggested that Members meet with the proposed 
alternative organisation to consider their suitability to be appointed.   
 
During discussion, it was agreed that a meeting with the proposed alternative 
organisation take place on 13 October 2010 at 1.30 pm and that information also be 
provided on alternative organisations at the meeting by way of comparison. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the recommendations as set out in the report be agreed; and 
 
(ii) that a meeting with the proposed alternative organisation take place on 13 

October 2010 at 1.30 pm to assess their suitability and that information be 
provided on a second alternative organisation at the meeting by way of 
comparison. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Pension Fund Sub Committee 
30 November 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended  

30 September 2010 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 30th 

September 2010. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market 
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on events in 
the quarter. The main points arising are: 

a) Equity markets rose sharply during the quarter, recovering the losses 
sustained in the previous quarter. Other markets also rose, but less rapidly. 

b) The Fund has risen in value from £424.6m to £454.1m, and has 
outperformed its benchmark over the quarter (0.8%) as a result of stock 
selection (outperformance in bonds, GTAA and private equity). The Fund 
underperformed the average local authority fund (-1.4%), mainly as a result 
of asset allocation (higher exposure to alternatives / lower exposure to 
equities). Over one year, the Fund has outperformed its benchmark (0.1%) 
as a result of poor returns from asset allocation (-0.5 – higher exposure to 
alternatives and bonds / lower exposure to equities, property and GTAA) 
offset by good stock selection (+0.6% - UK equities, bonds, private equity 
and GTAA, offset by poor performance in overseas equities and hedge 
funds). Over one year, the Fund has also underperformed the average fund 
(-3.4%) as a result of lower exposure to equities / higher exposure to 
alternative assets and poor performance in global equities. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to note this report. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
 ECONOMIC AND MARKET BACKGROUND - QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
3.1 Equity markets rose during the quarter on the bases of world econo
[...]
9.10 
% 
(3) 

WM LA 
Average 
30.09.10 

% 
(4) 

Fund 
Benchmark 
30.09.10 

% 
(5) 

Market 
Value 

30.06.10 
£M 
(6) 

Market 
Value 

30.06.10 
% 
(7) 

WM LA 
Average 
30.06.10 

% 
(8) 

Fixed Interest 
UK Gilts 

 
17.4 

 
3.8 

 
10.6 

 
4.5 

 
17.1 

 
4.0  

 
11.0 

Corp.Bonds 
IL Gilts 

25.1 
- 
 

5.5 
- 
 

* 
4.8 
 

4.5 
- 
 

24.4 
- 
 

5.8 
- 
 

* 
4.8 
 

Overseas 
Emerg. Market 
Infrastructure 
Secured loans 
Credit Opps. 
Credit Alpha 
Currency Fund 

0.0 
8.5 
0.9 
4.3 
12.0 
12.3 
0.7 

0.0 
1.9 
0.2 
0.9 
2.7 
2.7 
0.2 

2.2 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
2.0 
- 
2.0 
2.5 
2.5 

- 
8.3 
0.8 
8.5 
11.6 
10.9 
1.1 

- 
2.0 
0.2 
2.0 
2.7 
2.6 
0.3 

1.9 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Equities 
UK FTSE350 

 
109.1 

 
24.0 

 
30.9 

 
18.5 

 
101.1 

 
23.8 

 
28.8 

UK Smaller co’s  15.6 3.4 * 4.0 14.5 3.4 * 

Overseas  105.9 23.3 34.5 26.5 98.5 23.2 34.3 

     USA 49.9 11.0 9.7 - 51.8 12.2 11.6 

     Europe 25.5 5.6 9.4 - 17.6 4.2 9.5 

     Japan 7.7 1.7 3.5 - 6.9 1.6 4.2 

     Pacific  9.4 2.1 4.3 - 8.6 2.0 4.3 

     Other 13.4 2.9 5.9 - 13.6 3.2 6.0 

Other 
Property – UK 
Property – Eu. 
Hedge funds 
Private Equity 
GTAA 
Infrastructure  

 
23.8 
6.6 
41.1 
41.7 
12.7 
4.6 

 
5.2 
1.5 
9.0 
9.2 
2.8 
1.1 

 
6.2 
* 
2.0 
2.8 
1.3 
* 

 
8.0 
* 

10.0 
8.0 
4.0 
2.0 

 
22.5 
6.1 
40.7 
38.2 
9.9 
5.1 

 
5.3 
1.4 
9.6 
9.0 
2.3 
1.2 

 
6.8 
* 
2.6 
3.4 
1.2 
* 

Cash 11.8 2.6 4.0 1.0 5.3 1.2 4.0 

Total 454.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 424.6 100.0 100.0 

 
3.5 The main changes to the Brent Fund have occurred as a result of market 

movements, agreed rebalancing and increased exposure to private equity. 
During the quarter, £3.5m was invested in private equity and £1m in UK property. 

Page 9



 

Since the end of the quarter there has also been further investment in UK 
property (£1m) and Infrastructure (£0.8m). 

 
 Performance of the Fund 
 
3.6  The independent WM Company measures the returns on the Brent Pension 

 Fund. Table 2 sets out returns fo
[...]
e second influential event was the announcement by the 
Federal Reserve Board that it is to introduce an additional quantitative easing 
programme of $600B with which, between now and mid 2011, it will buy US Treasury 
Stock. This announcement came much as expected and, here again, has been 
surprisingly well received by investors both in the USA and globally.    
 
In sum, the events and macro economic data of October, do not have a material effect 
on the forecasts and caveats contained in the conclusion of the report for the quarter 
ended 30th September 2010.  

Valentine Furniss 
5th November 2010 

 

Page 28



  
 

Pension Fund Sub Committee 
30 November 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

 
 Wards Affected: 

ALL 

Fauchier Partners – proposal to join the Jubilee Special 
Situations Fund 
 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 This report examines a proposal from Fauchier Partners that the Brent 

Pension Fund invests in the Jubilee Special Situations Fund.  
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to agree to invest 2% of the Fund (£9m) in the Jubilee 

Special Situations Fund, taking the money from existing investment in the 
Jubilee Absolute Return Fund. 

 
3.0 Detail 

 
3.1 Currently, Brent has committed 10% of the Brent Pension Fund to the Jubilee 

Absolute Return Fund (JARF) managed by Fauchier Partners. The initial 
investment (£18m) was made in March 2005, with a further £16m in 2009. 
The investment is currently valued at £41m.  Apart from September / October 
2008, JARF has delivered steady returns of 2.3% above LIBOR – below the 
4% target, but above equity returns in the same period. JARF invests in a 
number of strategies and managers (around 30). 

 
3.2 The credit related crisis since 2007 has highlighted a number of investment 

opportunities where companies have defaulted on debt, or are in financial or 
operational difficulties, or are seeking new investment capital, or whose bonds 
are trading at distressed prices in the market. In these situations, specialist 
managers can work with management / other interested parties to realise 
value for investors. For example, managers can help companies go private, or 
facilitate takeovers or restructurings. 

 
3.3 Such distressed credit opportunities have arisen in past cycles. For example, 

Fauchier report that in the 3 years following the WorldCom default in 2002, 
their specialist credit managers generated an average compound return of 
19% per annum. Fauchier believe that there will be increasing opportunities 
over the next four years as leveraged and high yield loans mature and need to 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



be refinanced. Further, skilled managers can control the process by driving 
restructurings and being active shareholders. The more stringent rules 
surrounding bank trading (the Volcker rules in USA) may hamper banks from 
participating in the purchase of securities. 

 
3.4 Fauchier have suggested that Brent invest in their Jubilee Special Situations 

Fund, both to improve returns and to increase diversification. The Fund will 
invest with 15 top quality managers chosen on the basis of their research, 
sourcing of opportunities, ability to identify undervalued situations, knowledge 
of processes and experience of driving change. The main opportunities are 
arising in USA and Asia, but not much in Europe. Fauchier have met all the 
managers, keep them under regular review (weekly information), and have 
known them for some time (at least 18 months). Within Fauchier, the process 
will be controlled by the Investment Committee and two experienced analysts. 
The processes within Fauchier should allow managers to benefit from 
opportunities while maintaining downside protection. The new Fund will be 
around $220m, and Fauchier will commit $30m of its own resources (including 
individual investments). 

 
3.5 However, there are additional risks attached to investment in the Special 

Situations Fund. These include:- 
 

a) The Fund was originally launched in 2007, just before the credit crisis 
broke, and did badly. The investments made were more similar to private 
equity than hedge fund investments. The existing underperforming assets 
have been ‘side-pocketed’, so that they are allocated to existing investors 
rather than new investors. The restructured Fund will be more within the 
hedge fund area of competence. 

b) The situations in which the Fund will exist are more risky and volatile than 
the average in JARF, which are spread across a number of different 
strategies. However, distressed debt investment is expected to be less 
volatile and less risky than equity investment – distressed debt has an 
annual volatility of around 7%, JARF below 6%, but equities around 15% 
per annum. 

c) If required, there is a longer notice period to exit the Fund. There is a one 
year lock up period, thereafter investors can exit quarterly after giving 120 
business days notice. 

 
3.6 Fauchier are keen that Brent join the Special Situations Fund, and have 

agreed that Brent will pay a similar fee to that paid in the JARF. It is 
recommended that Brent invest 2% of the overall Brent Fund in the new 
Special Situations Fund (around £9m), taking the money from the existing 
JARF. 

 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 

 
4.1 These are outlined within the report. 
 
5.0 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications. 

Page 30



 
6.0 Legal Implications 

 
6.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
7.0 Diversity Implications 
 
7.1 The proposals in this report have been subject to screening and officers 
 believe that there are no diversity implications. 
 
8.0 Background Information 
 

Paper from Fauchier Partners on the Special Situations Fund – November 
2010. 

 
 Contact Officers 

Martin Spriggs – Head of Exchequer and Investment 
Brent Town Hall, Tel: 020 8937 1472 
 
 
Clive Heaphy  
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Pension Fund Sub Committee 
30 November 2010 

Report from the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services  

  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Brent Pension Fund – socially responsible investment 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report reviews Socially Responsible Investment (SRI) policies for the Brent 

Pension Fund. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to confirm their existing investment policies as set out in 

paragraph 3.3 of this report and in the Statement of Investment Principles. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 

Background – Investment in tobacco 
 
3.1 The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on 14th October 

and made a recommendation to  the Pension Fund Sub Committee as follows:- 
 
 ‘The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends that the 

Brent Pension Fund Sub Committee reconsiders the investments that Brent Council 
has in tobacco firms. The overview and scrutiny committee does not believe that 
the council should be investing pension fund money in companies that make profits 
at the expense of peoples’ health and that it contradicts the council’s work to 
promote tobacco control and smoking cessation. The committee is encouraged that 
other council’s, such as Harrow, have taken a decision to disinvest from these firms 
and hopes that the council can follow their lead, especially as Brent is launching its 
Tobacco Control Strategy on 29th November.’  

 
3.2 The Chief Executive, Gareth Daniel, has also received a letter from NHS Brent 

urging the reconsideration of investment in tobacco stocks. 
 
 Background – Corporate governance and SRI 
 
3.3 The background to the development of sub committee policies on corporate 

governance and SRI has been controversial. In order to confirm that the 
management of the  pension fund was primarily concerned with generating the best 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



 

investment returns within acceptable risks, the Council meeting of 13th February 
1996 agreed that:- 

 
 ‘The council re-confirms its policy of non-political or administrative interference with 
 the investment manager’s investment decisions or involvement with companies in 
 which the fund managers have acquired shares on behalf of the fund.’ 
 
 In other words, the fund managers will take investment decisions on the  basis of 
 the best interests of the Fund, which is held for the best interest of  beneficiaries. 
 
3.4 The key background to the council’s decision were poor experiences in the 
 1980’s and the principles set out in the Cowan vs Scargill judgement in 1985 
 (the Megarry judgement). These included:- 
 
 a) Trustees are under a duty to exercise their powers in the best interests of the 

present and future beneficiaries. The best interests will usually be financial 
interests, unless the trust is a charitable foundation with a particular moral outlook. 

 
 b) Trustees must put aside their own personal interests and views and not 
 exercise their powers for any hidden motive. 
 
 c) Trustees must take such care as would the ‘ordinary prudent person’. 
 
 d) Trustees must consider the need to diversify the investments. 
  
3.5 As part of the adoption of the Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) in 2000, the 

Sub Committee agreed to adopt the 1998 Combined Code on Corporate 
Governance and to engage with UK companies on corporate governance and SRI 
issues. The sub committee agreed that soundly managed companies were more 
likely to comply with best practice in corporate governance and to consider long-
term and employment / environmental /  sustainable issues (SRI issues) as part of 
their planning process. As well as voting at Annual General Meetings and 
Extraordinary General Meetings to support sound governance practices, the Fund 
joined the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) to engage with companies 
and research SRI issues using Pensions Investment Research Consultants (PIRC). 
The LAPFF has a membership of forty nine local authorit
[...]
er areas could include 
alcohol, oil, drug testing, foreign regimes, investment only in UK etc. These could 
be very subjective areas. 

  
3.8 At their meeting on 20th February 2008, the Sub Committee reconfirmed its policy of 

non-political or administrative interference with managers’ investment decisions. I 
attach the SIP as Appendix 1. Paragraph 35 sets out policy with regard to 
Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment. 

 
3.9 Investment in tobacco companies has been highly successful over the years. At 

present, the Fund invests in two UK tobacco companies – the value of the 
investment is around £2.5m (though this will reduce as UK equity exposure is 
reduced as part of the change to asset allocation agreed on September 29th 2010). 

 
3.10 Contrary to the Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee assertion 

that Harrow has disinvested from tobacco stocks, no such action has been taken. 
Investments continue to be made through pooled funds, with no ethical constraints 
on managers’ activities. Like Brent, Harrow is a member of LAPFF. Officers at 
Harrow have committed to report on ESG issues in 2011. 

 
3.11 I have circulated other London Boroughs to ascertain their approaches, and have 

received replies from fourteen. From those that have replied, it appears that most 
take a similar approach to that followed by Brent – that the fund should be invested 
in the best financial interests of the members, but that managers should take ESG 
(SRI) issues into account in their screening of stocks and engage with companies. 
As with Brent, some of the boroughs used LAPFF to research ESG issues and 
engage with companies. In most cases, managers are not restricted in their choice 
of stocks. Two of the boroughs that replied were prepared to exclude ‘unethical’ 
stocks, or would encourage their managers to exclude, but either with no loss of 
performance or only after considering the impact on performance. 

 
 Options for action 
 
3.
[...]

 Letters answered or acknowledged      5 
 Estimates of benefits        5 
 Notifications to new pensioners     10 

Page 46



 

 Transfer value quotations      20 
 Preserved benefits – calculate and notify   10 
 New starters – membership confirmation   10 
 
 Treasury Policy 
 
39 The Pension Fund maintains cash balances both to pay for benefits and to meet 
 private equity and infrastructure cash calls. The treasury policy will be to deposit 
 cash balances with the council’s banker, the Royal Bank of Scotland, at an 
 appropriate rate. 

 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 September 2010
	8 Hedge Fund Investment - proposal by Fauchier Partners
	9 Brent Pension Fund - socially responsible investment



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 30 November 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors Crane, Hashmi 
and A Choudry 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services (Clive Heaphy), the Head of Exchequer 
and Investment (Martin Spriggs) and the Independent Adviser (Valentine Furniss), were 
also present. 
 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Mrs Bacchus and BM Patel 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None at this meeting 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2010 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Managers report on Private Equity - Capital Dynamics  
 
Mark Drugan (MD) and Carolyn White (CW) attended on behalf of Capital 
Dynamics. MD explained that private equity had a different investment model from 
public equity, investing in privately held companies over a long period. In order to 
reduce risk, private equity was diversified with a typical investment horizon of 10 
years, showing negative returns for the first 5 years followed by another 5-7 year 
phase of high returns (“J curve”).  MD referred to his slide to support the view that 
private equity outperformed public equity whilst having a similar level of risk.  He 
also updated the Sub-Committee that in the last 12 months, Capital Dynamics had 
increased its staff, opened offices, and had new product launches including the US 
solar fund.  He drew members’ attention to the highlights of Brent Pension Fund’s 



2 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 November 2010 

diversified portfolio and added that the harvest period of the portfolio had been 
delayed by current economic uncertainty though there were signs of recovery. 
 
During discussions, Councillor Crane asked how the fund manager managed the 
problems of currency exposure.  Councillor Hashmi enquired about the extent of the 
fund’s exposure to real estate and the impact that could result in the present 
economic climate.  The Independent Adviser pointed out that quantitative easing 
was likely to result in inflationary pressures and that investment in India could carry 
high political risks.  
 
In response, MD stated that as most managers denominated in euros, exchange 
rate movements did not affect trading in Europe.  He added that the fund had no 
exposure to real estate. MD emphasised that capital Dynamics took into account of 
all known risks including political when investing particularly in India, Israel and 
China.  He accepted the view expressed by the Independent Adviser that 
quantitative easing could create inflationary pressures. 
 
Mark Drugan and Carolyn White were thanked for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report by Capital Dynamics on private equity be noted. 
 
 
 

6. Managers report on UK Small Companies - Gartmore Investment Management  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the presentation by Gartmore Investment Management on UK Small 
companies be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 

7. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 September 2010  
 
Members gave consideration to this report which provided a summary of the fund’s 
activity during the quarter ended 30th September 2010. The Head of Exchequer and 
Investment informed members that during the quarter, equity markets rose sharply, 
recovering the losses sustained in the previous quarter, whilst other markets rose 
but less rapidly.  Members noted that the Fund rose in value from £424.6m to 
£454.1m and outperformed its benchmark over the quarter (0.8%), but 
underperformed the average local authority fund (-1.4%). Over one year, the Fund 
outperformed its benchmark but underperformed the average fund (-3.4%). 
 
MS drew members’ attention to the main changes to the Brent Fund that had 
occurred as a result of market movements including agreed rebalancing and 
increased exposure to private equity.  He explained that the main stock selection 
factors were fixed interest - the outperformance of core portfolio and the satellite 
fund; the outperformance of GTAA and the improved returns on European property 
helped by the recovering value of the euro.  He noted that the hedge funds 
manager, Fauchier, continued to struggle.   
 



3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 November 2010 

The Independent Adviser stated that world trade was forecast to grow by 13% with 
global GDP expected to rise sharply.  He noted that interest rates had been kept 
artificially low to prevent anaemic growth but expressed a view that the continued 
quantitative easing could produce inflationary pressures in future.  
 
In the discussion that ensued, Councillor Choudry enquired as to whether the 
continuing low interest rates could have a ripple effect on the economy and if that 
was to happen, the role that the banks would play in minimising the impact.  In 
response the Independent Adviser stated that the low interest rate could make it 
difficult to raise capital which would adversely impact on mergers and acquisitions.  
Councillor Crane also enquired about the impact on the fund’s investment if China 
revalued its currency.  The Independent Adviser felt that any revaluation of China’s 
currency would harm their export trade but with a healthy internal economy, the 
overall impact would be minimal. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report on fund activity for the period ended 30 September 2010 be noted. 
 
 

8. Hedge Fund Investment - proposal by Fauchier Partners  
 
The report examined a proposal by Fauchier Partners that the Brent Pension Fund 
invests in the Jubilee Special Situations Fund.   The Head of Exchequer and 
Investment informed the Sub-Committee that the Brent Pension Fund Jubilee 
Absolute Return Fund (JARF) invested in a number of strategies and managers and 
managed by Fauchier Partners was currently valued at 41m, having grown from an 
investment of £34m.  He continued that the credit related crisis since 2007 had 
highlighted a number of investment opportunities where companies had defaulted 
on debt, or were in financial or operational difficulties, or were seeking new 
investment capital, or whose bonds were trading at distressed prices in the market 
resulting in distressed credit opportunities. In these situations, specialist managers 
could work with management/other interested parties to realise value for investors. 
  
Fauchier believe that there would be increasing opportunities over the next four 
years as leveraged and high yield loans matured and needed to be refinanced. 
Fauchier had therefore suggested that Brent invest in their Jubilee Special 
Situations Fund, both to improve returns and to increase diversification. The Fund 
would invest with 15 top quality managers chosen on the basis of their research, 
sourcing of opportunities, ability to identify undervalued situations, knowledge of 
processes and experience of driving change. The main opportunities would be in 
USA and Asia, but not much in Europe. Within Fauchier, the process would be 
controlled by the Investment Committee and two experienced analysts. The 
processes within Fauchier should allow managers to benefit from opportunities 
while maintaining downside protection. The new Fund would be around $220m, and 
Fauchier would commit $30m of its own resources (including individual 
investments). 
 
He outlined the main risks attached to investment in the Special Situations Fund 
which included more risky and volatile situations than the average JARF and the 
need for a longer notice period to exit the Fund. There was a one year lock up 
period, thereafter investors can exit quarterly after giving 120 business days notice. 



4 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 November 2010 

 
Fauchier were keen that Brent joined the Special Situations Fund, and had agreed 
that Brent would pay a similar fee to that paid in the JARF. The Head of Investment 
& Exchequer recommended that Brent invest 2% of the overall Brent Fund in the 
new Special Situations Fund (around £9m), taking the money from the existing 
JARF. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That 2% of the Fund (£9m) be invested in the Jubilee Special Situations Fund, 
taking the money from existing investment in the Jubilee Absolute Return Fund. 
 

9. Brent Pension Fund - socially responsible investment  
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report that reviewed Socially 
Responsible Investment (SRI) policies for the Brent Pension Fund.  In setting the 
background to the report Martin Spriggs informed members that the Health 
Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 14th October made a 
recommendation to the Pension Fund Sub Committee to reconsider the 
investments that Brent Council had in tobacco firms. The overview and scrutiny 
committee did not believe that the council should be investing pension fund money 
in companies that made profits at the expense of peoples’ health and that it 
contradicted the council’s work to promote tobacco control and its “no smoking 
policy”  
 
He reminded members about the Council meeting of 13th February 1996 that re-
confirmed its policy of non-political or administrative interference with the 
investment manager’s investment decisions or involvement with companies in 
which the fund managers have acquired shares on behalf of the fund.  In advising 
against the recommendation, Martin Spriggs reminded members about its decision 
on 20th February 2008 which reconfirmed its policy of non-political or administrative 
interference with managers’ investment decisions. He added that fund managers 
were required to take investment decisions on the basis of the best interests of the 
Fund, which was held for beneficiaries.   
 
Councillor Hashmi emphasised his concern that excluding tobacco investment 
would be the thin end of the wedge for other investments – members were 
guardians of the Fund, on behalf of beneficiaries. Councillor Crane believed that the 
issue would not go away, and that the Annual Report should outline the Brent 
approach to the issue. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services advised that 
the issue was one of stewardship. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
the existing investment policies as set out in paragraph 3.3 of this report and in the 
Statement of Investment Principles be re-confirmed. 
 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 



5 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 November 2010 

11. Date of next meeting  
 
Tuesday 1 March 2011 at 6.30pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 


